

Nos. 22-555 & 22-277

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

NETCHOICE, LLC, D/B/A NETCHOICE, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

KEN PAXTON, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writs of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth and Eleventh Circuits**

(For Continuation of Caption, See Inside Cover)

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS
AND EXPRESSION IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS IN NO. 22-555 AND
RESPONDENTS IN NO. 22-277**

ABIGAIL E. SMITH
Foundation for
Individual Rights
and Expression
510 Walnut St.
Suite 900
Philadelphia, PA
19106

ROBERT CORN-REVERE
Counsel of Record
Foundation for Individual
Rights and Expression
700 Pennsylvania Ave.
Suite 340
Washington, DC 20003
(215) 717-3473
bob.corn-revere@thefire.org

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

Nos. 22-555 & 22-277

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

ASHLEY MOODY, ATTORNEY GENERAL,
STATE OF FLORIDA, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

NETCHOICE, LLC, D/B/A NETCHOICE, ET AL.,

Respondents.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

INTRODUCTION.....2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....6

ARGUMENT9

I. The Basic Principles of Freedom of Speech and
the Press Govern These Cases.9

 A. These Cases Involve Government Media
 Regulation..... 10

 B. The Fifth Circuit Misapplied the Concept of
 Censorship 16

II. Content Moderation Restrictions and
Individualized Explanation Requirements Violate
the First Amendment20

 A. Content Moderation Decisions Are Part of the
 Speech Process Protected by the First
 Amendment.....20

 B. Individualized Explanation Requirements
 Violate the First Amendment28

CONCLUSION 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023)	14
<i>American Beverage Assn. v. San Francisco</i> , 871 F.3d (9th Cir. 2017)	32
<i>American Meat Inst. v. USDA</i> , 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014) (<i>en banc</i>)	32
<i>ACLU of Ill. v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012)	25
<i>Ameritech Corp. v. United States</i> , 867 F. Supp. 121 (N.D. Ill. 1994).....	15
<i>Anderson v. City of Hermosa Beach</i> , 621 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2010)	12
<i>Associated Press v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 1 (1945)	26
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001)	25
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	5, 11, 12
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	34
<i>C&P Tel. Co. of Va. v. United States</i> , 42 F.3d 181 (4th Cir. 1994), <i>vacated as moot</i> , 516 U.S. 416 (1996).....	15
<i>Chester v. TJX Companies, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 4414768 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 18, 2016)	17
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	22, 23
<i>Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc. v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 412 U.S. 94 (1973)	21

<i>Counterman v. Colorado</i> , No. 22-138, 600 U.S. 66 (2023).....	1
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters of Cal.</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984).....	5
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Bos.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	22, 32
<i>Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 343 U.S. 495 (1952) .	5
<i>Kovacs v. Cooper</i> , 336 U.S. 77 (1949).....	5
<i>Lindke v. Freed</i> , No. 22-611 (2023).....	2, 3, 13
<i>Los Angeles v. Preferred Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 476 U.S. 488 (1986).....	22, 26
<i>Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B.L.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2038 (2021).....	1
<i>Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019).....	8, 16, 17
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003), <i>rev'd in part</i> , <i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	23
<i>Miami Herald Publ'g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	7, 11, 19, 20, 21, 23, 26
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966).....	21
<i>Minneapolis Star & Tribune v. Minn. Com'r of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983).....	12, 23
<i>Murthy v. Missouri</i> , No. 23-411 (2023).....	3, 20
<i>NAM v. SEC</i> , 800 F.3d 518 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	32
<i>National Inst. of Fam. and Life Advocs. v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	32, 33
<i>Near v. Minnesota</i> , 283 U.S. 697 (1931).....	12

<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Att’y Gen., Fla.</i> , 34 F.4th 1196 (11th Cir. 2022)	3, 6, 11, 16, 19, 25, 26, 27, 31, 33
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Bonta</i> , No. 22-CV-08861-BLF, 2023 WL 6135551 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 18, 2023) .	1, 29
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Paxton</i> , 49 F.4th 439 (5th Cir. 2022)	3, 7, 8, 11, 12, 13, 16, 17, 18, 20, 23, 24, 25, 30, 31
<i>O’Connor-Ratcliffe v. Garnier</i> , No. 22-234 (2023) ..	2, 3
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 582 U.S. 98, 104 (2017)	3, 6
<i>Post v. Payton</i> , 323 F. Supp. 799 (E.D.N.Y. 1971) ...	18
<i>PruneYard Shopping Center v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980)	11
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	5, 6, 8, 9, 15, 16, 26
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	33
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	11
<i>Smothers v. Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc.</i> , 351 F. Supp. 622 (C.D. Cal. 1972)	18
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	25
<i>Telescope Media Grp. v. Lucero</i> , 936 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2019)	25
<i>Twitter, Inc. v. Taamneh</i> , 598 U.S. 471 (2023)	29
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	11, 14, 22

<i>United States v. Playboy Ent. Grp.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	5
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	25
<i>U.S. Telecom Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 855 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	14
<i>U.S. West, Inc. v. United States</i> , 48 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 1995), <i>vacated as moot</i> , 516 U.S. 1165 (1996)	15
<i>Volokh v. James</i> , 656 F. Supp. 3d 431 (S.D.N.Y. 2023)	2, 29
<i>Washington Post v. McManus</i> , 944 F.3d 506 (4th Cir. 2019)	11, 23, 31, 33
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	31, 32, 33

Constitution and Statutes:

1996 Telecommunications Act, Pub. L. No. 104-104, § 302(b)(1), 110 Stat. 124 (1996).....	15
California Age-Appropriate Design Code Act, Cal. Civ. Code § 1798.99.28	28
Fla. Stat. § 501.2041(1)(c)	2
Fla. Stat. § 501.2041(1)(d).....	2
Fla. Stat. § 501.2041(1)(e).....	2
Fla. Stat. § 501.2041(1)(f)	2
Fla. Stat. § 501.2041(2)(h)	2
Tex. Bus. & Commerce Code § 120.102.....	30
Tex. Bus. & Commerce Code § 120.103.....	30
Tex. Bus. & Commerce Code § 120.104.....	30

Tex. Bus. & Commerce Code § 120.151	30
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 143A.002(a)	2, 10

Other Materials:

Ilya Shapiro, <i>The Cancellation of Josh Hawley’s Book Deal Isn’t a First Amendment Issue</i> , Jan. 11, 2021 https://www.cato.org/commentary/cancellation-josh-hawleys-book-deal-isnt-first-amendment-issue , https://perma.cc/6FYF-F7LJ	18
Ithiel de Sola Pool, <i>Technologies of Freedom</i> (Harv. Univ. Press 1983)	3
Josh Hawley (@HawleyMO), Twitter (Jan. 7, 2021 6:42 PM), https://twitter.com/HawleyMO/status/1347327743004995585 , https://perma.cc/V66S-YLN4	18
Josh Hawley, <i>The Tyranny of Big Tech</i> (2021)	18
Laurence H. Tribe, <i>The Constitution in Cyberspace: Law and Liberty Beyond the Electronic Frontier</i> , Keynote Address at the First Conference on Computers, Freedom & Privacy (Mar. 26, 1991) ..	4
M. Ethan Katsh, <i>The Electronic Media and the Transformation of Law</i> (Oxford Univ. Press 1989)	4
M. Ethan Katsh, <i>The First Amendment and Technological Change: The New Media Have a Message</i> , 57 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1459 (1989)	4
<i>News Release, Ron DeSantis, Governor, Fla., Governor Ron DeSantis Signs Bill to Stop the Censorship of Floridians by Big Tech</i> (May 24, 2021), https://www.flgov.com/2021/05/24/governor-ron-	

desantis-signs-bill-to-stop-the-censorship-of-floridians-by-big-tech, <https://perma.cc/QGD9-53BE> 2

P.J. O'Rourke, *Parliament of Whores* (Atlantic Monthly Press: New York, 1991)..... 34

Press Release, Greg Abbott, Governor, Tex., *Governor Abbott Signs Law Protecting Texans From Wrongful Social Media Censorship* (Sept. 9, 2021), <https://gov.texas.gov/news/post/governor-abbott-signs-law-protecting-texans-from-wrongful-social-media-censorship>, <https://perma.cc/3MZ3-CV4T>..... 2

Robert Corn-Revere, *New Technology and the First Amendment: Breaking the Cycle of Repression*, 17 *Hastings Comm/Ent L.J.* 247 (1994)..... 4
